
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

  
25 March 2021 

 
 
 
 

Chairman:   
 

Venue:  Via MS Teams 
 

Time:  11.00 am E-Mail Address:  
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal and Personal 

and Prejudicial (if any).   
 

Please note: The Panel may consider any applications submitted 
for the exclusion of the public under 3(i) below, and then may 
decide to exclude the public from the meeting for consideration 
of the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in appropriate 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2.   To consider a proposed change of procedure.   

 
3.   To consider the uncontested findings of the Investigating Officers into an 

allegation that a member of Garthorpe & Fockerby Parish Council breached 
the council's Code of Conduct.  (Pages 1 - 62) 
(i) Procedure at Hearing. 

 
(ii) Monitoring Officer’s Summary Report. 
 
(iii) Report of the Investigating Officer. 

 
(iv) Appendix 8 of the original complaint. 
 
(v) Assessment Panel Decision Record 
 
(vi)     Standards Arrangements (including the Code of Conduct). 
 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
(HEARING PANEL) 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5      
                     

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
OUTLINE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS PANEL (UNCONTESTED) 

 
Preliminary Procedural Issues 
 
1.  Introductions. 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest (if any). 
 
3.  To consider any request for the exclusion of Press and Public. 
 
Breach of the Code of Conduct  
 
4.  Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative) to present summary report, 

including the findings of fact made by the Investigating Officer, and refer to 
outcome of pre-hearing process. 

 
5. Views of the Independent Person sought. 
 
6. Members of the Panel to raise/clarify issues.  
 
7.  The Panel will retire, along with the Monitoring Officer, to determine whether 

there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct. The Panel’s decision will be 
reported back to the meeting by the Head of Democratic Services. 

 
Action to be taken  
 
8.  Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative) to outline possible sanctions. 
 
9. Investigating officer to make submissions on appropriate sanction, if any.   
 
10.  Member or (his/her representative) to present statement of, or provide oral, 

mitigation, including on what sanction, if any, should be imposed. 
 
11. Views of the Independent Person sought. 
 
12.  Members of the panel to raise/clarify issues.  
 
13.  The Panel will retire, along with the Monitoring Officer, to consider what 

sanction, if any, should be imposed. The Panel’s decision will be reported 
back to the meeting by the Head of Democratic Services. 

 
Close of Hearing 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS PANEL 
 

25 March 2021 
 
 A complaint alleging that Councillor John Smith, a member of Garthorpe and Fockerby Parish 
Council, breached Garthorpe and Fockerby Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
Monitoring Officer's Summary 
 
1. The Complaint 
 
The complainants, Mr Robert Ward, Mrs Tracey Ward, Mr Clive Snellgrove and Mr Warrick 
Buckman submitted a detailed complaint on 25 February 2020 alleging various breaches of 
the Code of Conduct. Such complaint was initially referred to Humberside Police for 
consideration in accordance with prescribed procedures before being considered by an 
Assessment Panel on 11 August 2020.  
 
On the 11 August 2020 the Assessment Panel, after careful consideration and in consultation 
with Mr Wayne Harvie (Independent Person), directed that an investigation be undertaken 
against Cllr Smith to establish whether he had breached paragraph 3.4 of the Code of Conduct 
in the context of comments attributed to Cllr Smith concerning potential co-optees to the parish 
council who Cllr Smith is alleged to have referred to in an email as: “These people are trouble 
causers.”  
 
Samik Bhadra and Katy Hague were duly appointed as the Investigating Officers by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
2. Investigating Officers Report 
 
The Investigating Officers have completed their investigation and submitted their report.  
 
The report established that Cllr Smith did send an email to the Parish Clerk on 18 June 2019 
in which he referred to the potential co-optees as: “These people are trouble causers.” (see 
attached). As a consequence the Investigating Officers found that Cllr Smith had breached 
paragraph 3.4 of the Code of Conduct: you must not conduct yourself in a manner which could 
reasonably be regarded as bringing the Authority or your office as a member of the Authority 
into disrepute.    
 
The Investigating Officers have set out their rationale at sections 6 and 7 of their report.  

 
3. Pre Hearing 
 
In preparation for the hearing before the Hearings Panel both the complainants and Cllr Smith 
have been provided with a copy of the Investigating Officer’s report. The matter was not 
considered appropriate for informal resolution. 
 
Cllr Smith has confirmed that he does not wish to contest the findings of the Investigating 
Officers and accordingly the hearing of this matter will be dealt with in accordance with the 
Uncontested Hearings procedure detailed in the Council’s Standards Arrangements.  
  
4. Key Factors 
 
Whether Cllr Smith in sending the email of 18 June 2019 and referring to the potential co-
optees as: “These people are trouble causers.” breached paragraph 3.4 of the Code of 
Conduct: you must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 
bringing the Authority or your office as a member of the Authority into disrepute.    
 Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Procedure 
 
The procedure to be followed by the Hearings Panel is enclosed with the agenda. 
 
The Panel should note that its powers are purely rec
[...]
appropriate that a tightly focussed investigation be 

undertaken into the comments attributed to Cllr Smith concerning 

potential co-optees to the parish council who Cllr Smith it is alleged 

referred to in an email as: "These people are trouble causers". The 

investigation should focus on whether this amounts to a breach of 

paragraph 3.4 of the Code of Conduct. 

 

 

- For the sake of completeness, the purpose of such investigation is not to 

investigate the procedure the parish council adopted in maintaining its 

website or filling the casual vacancies as this is a matter for the parish 

Page 5



2 
 

council as a decision making body and as such falls outside the remit of 

the Code of Conduct.”   

 

1.4 As mentioned in Paragraph 1.3 above, the purpose of this report is to investigate 

the email only as other aspects of the complaint have already been addressed by 

the Independent Person and the Standards Assessment Panel. For the 

avoidance of doubt, the other parts of the complaint were set aside from the 

Council’s jurisdiction and no further actions were taken in that regard. 

 

1.5 This is a final report and will be sent to North Lincolnshire Council’s Monitoring 

Officer and to North Lincolnshire Council’s Standards Committee for 

consideration. 

 

1.6 In preparing this report, The Monitoring Officer has commissioned us, Samik 

Bhadra and Katy Hague to complete this report including conducting interviews 

with the complainants and Cllr Smith himself.  

 

 

1.7 We have contacted all the complainants via email which are:- 

1.7.1  Mr Robert Ward, 

1.7.2  Mrs Tracey Ward, 

1.7.3  Mr Clive Snellgrove and 

1.7.4  Mr Warrick Buckman.  

1.7.5 We have managed to interview all of the complainants except Mr 

Buckman. As Investigating Officers we made several attempts to contact 

Mr Buckman on 18th September 2020, 5th ,19th and 28th October 2020, 

however, we did not receive a reply from him to confirm whether he was 

willing to p
[...]
able in accordance with the procedures 
detailed in paragraph 4.  
 
It should be noted that complaints which allege that Members may have committed a 
criminal offence in breaching the ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’ provisions under 
Section 34 of the Localism Act 2011, will be referred by the Monitoring Officer to 
Humberside Police for consideration, in accordance with the Protocol at Appendix 8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



4 Will your complaint be investigated? 
 
For complaints concerning Members of Parish and Town Councils, where those 
Members are not also Members of North Lincolnshire Council, ordinarily the 
Monitoring Officer will assess such complaints against the Assessment Criteria at 
Appendix 3 and, after consultation with the Independent Person, take a decision as 
to whether a formal investigation is merited.      
 
The Monitoring Officer may, however, in his discretion refer complaints to an 
Assessment Panel to assess where he feels it reasonable and appropriate to do so 
such as where the Monitoring Officer has had prior involvement in the complaint.  
 
For complaints concerning Members of North Lincolnshire Council (or where the 
Monitoring Officer has exercised his discretion to refer a Parish and Town Council 
related complaint) either in their capacity as Parish or Town Council Members or as 
Members of the Council, an Assessment Panel will be convened to assess whether 
the complaint should be investigated. In considering the matter, the Assessment 
Panel shall consult and consider the views of the Independent Person and apply the 
Assessment Criteria.   
 
Decisions on whether a complaint will be investigated will normally be taken within 
28 days of receipt of the complaint. A formal notice of decision will be issued in each 
case. The decision of the Monitoring Officer or Assessment Panel is final and is not 
subject to a right of appeal.   
 
Where the Monitoring Officer or the Assessment Panel requires additional 
information in order 
[...]
 What happens if the Investigating Officer concludes that there is no 

evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct? 
 
The Monitoring Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s report and consult with 
the Independent Person thereon. If having done so the Monitoring Officer is satisfied 
that the Investigating Officer’s report is sufficient, the Monitoring Officer will write to 
you and to the Member concerned and to the Parish or Town Council on which the 
Member serves, notifying you that he is satisfied that no further action is required, 
and give you both a copy of the Investigating Officer’s final report. If the Monitoring 
Officer is not satisfied that the investigation has been conducted properly, he may 
ask the Investigating Officer to re-consider his/her report. 
 

Page 30



7 What happens if the Investigating Officer concludes that there is 
evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct? 

 
The Monitoring Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s report and after 
consulting the Independent Person will consider whether Local Resolution should be 
attempted or the matter proceed direct to hearing before the Hearings Panel. 
 

7.1 Local Resolution 
 
The Monitoring Officer will consult with the Independent Person and with you as 
complainant and seek to agree what you consider to be a fair resolution which also 
helps to ensure higher standards of conduct for the future. Such resolution may 
include the Member accepting that his/her conduct was unacceptable and offering an 
apology, and/or other remedial action by the Council. If the Member complies with 
the suggested resolution, the Monitoring Officer will report the matter to the 
Standards Committee and the Member’s Council for information but will take no 
further action. However, if you tell the Monitoring Officer that any suggested 
resolution would not be adequate or the Member concerned does not accept that the 
matter should be resolved in such a manner, th
[...]
hority has a statutory duty under the Act to promote and maintain high 

standards of conduct by its Members. 
 
1.3 This Code is not intended to be an exhaustive list of all the obligations that are 

placed on Members.  It is the responsibility of individual Members to comply 
with the provisions of the Code as well as such other legal obligations as may 
apply from time to time. Members should also comply with the following 
“Nolan” principles:  

 
Selflessness 
Integrity 
Objectivity 
Accountability 
Openness 
Honesty 
Leadership 

 
2. WHO DOES THIS CODE APPLY TO AND WHEN DOES IT APPLY? 
 
2.1 This Code applies to all Members of the Authority and to all co-opted 

Members of any committee, sub-committee or joint committee of the 
Authority.  

 
2.2 This Code applies whenever a person is acting in his/her official capacity as a 

Member of the Authority or co-opted Member in the conduct of the Authority’s 
business, or acting as a representative of the Authority, including - 

 
2.2.1 at meetings of the Authority, its Committees and Sub-Committees, its 

Cabinet and Cabinet Committees; 
 

2.2.2 when acting as a representative of the Authority; 
 
2.2.3 in discharging their functions as a ward Councillor or as a member of 

the Executive; 
 
2.2.4 at briefing meetings with officers; and 
 
2.2.5 at site visits.    

 

Page 42



2.3 Any allegation received by the Authority that a Member has failed to comply 
with this Code will be dealt with under the Arrangements which the Authority 
has adopted for such purposes. 

 
3. WHAT STANDARDS OF CONDUCT ARE MEMBERS EXPECTED TO 

OBSERVE? 
 
3.1 You must treat others with respect and courtesy. 
 
3.2 You must not bully or harass any person, as further defined in Appendix 2. 
 
3.3 You must not do anything which may cause the Authority to breach any 

equality laws.  
 
3.4 You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be 

regarded as bringing the Authority, or your office as a Member of the 
Auth
[...]
updated as to the progress of complaints. 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 To consider the uncontested findings of the Investigating Officers into an allegation that a member of Garthorpe & Fockerby Parish Council breached the council's Code of Conduct.
	Legal Advisor's Summary Cllr Smith G & F Parish Council
	STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS PANEL
	25 March 2021
	Monitoring Officer's Summary


	STANDARDS REPORT FINAL
	Garthorpe and Fockerby Appendix 8
	Cllr Smith Decision Record
	2. North Lincolnshire Council Arrangements (February 2020)
	COMPLAINT FORM   MEMBER(S) CONDUCT
	Making your complaint
	NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL
	APPENDIX 1

	NLC Complaint Form Member(s) Conduct) February 2020.pdf
	COMPLAINT FORM   MEMBER(S) CONDUCT
	Making your complaint








Minutes of the meeting


23 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (HEARING PANEL) 
 

25 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: -  
 
N Poole, D Wells and L Yeadon 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting was held at the Via MS Teams. 
 
346 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL AND PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL (IF ANY). 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

347 TO CONSIDER A PROPOSED CHANGE OF PROCEDURE. 
 
Resolved – It was agreed that a minor amendment be made to the 
procedure, with the councillor being written to following deliberation by the 
Hearings Panel. 
 

348 TO CONSIDER THE UNCONTESTED FINDINGS OF THE INVESTIGATING 
OFFICERS INTO AN ALLEGATION THAT A MEMBER OF GARTHORPE & 
FOCKERBY PARISH COUNCIL BREACHED THE COUNCIL'S CODE OF 
CONDUCT. 
 
The Hearings Panel followed the set procedure, with the minor exception 
agreed in minute 345 (above). 
 
Following submissions from the Investigating Officer, the Independent 
Person, and the councillor, the Hearings Panel retired to consider their 
conclusions and recommended steps. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Hearings Panel request that the Monitoring Officer 
relay their strongly-held view that Cllr Smith’s conduct was unacceptable and 
should not, under any circumstances, be repeated, (b) that this letter also be 
forwarded to the Clerk of Garthorpe and Fockerby Parish Council, with a 
recommendation that this should be publicly notified to all members of the 
council. The letter should also be included and published within the agenda 
and papers of the council’s next public meeting, and made accessible to any 
member of the public, (c) that the Panel also strongly recommends that Cllr 
Smith formally write to each of the complainants apologising for their conduct 
via Democratic Services; and (d) the Panel desisted recommending that Cllr 
Smith attend relevant training, given their voluntary participation in the recent 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE (HEARING PANEL) 
25 March 2021 

 

training provided, but asked that the Monitoring Officer speak with Cllr Smith 
about this matter once they have had the opportunity to consider the contents 
of the letter.  
 

 
 


